Following the Effective Date and the withdrawal of the listing of Saint Honore Shares on the Stock

Exchange, Saint Honore will be wholly-owned by the Company. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Saint

Honore did not have any outstanding share options, warrants, derivatives or other convertible securities.

Shareholding structure of the Company

As at the Latest Practicable Date, other than share options convertible into 11,756,000 CRA Shares,

which were granted under the existing share option scheme of the Company, the Company did not have any
outstanding share options, warrants, derivatives or other convertible securities. The table below sets out the

shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately following

implementation of the Proposal assuming all Scheme Shareholders elect to take the Share & Cash Alternative
(assuming no options of the Company outstanding as at the Latest Practicable Date are exercised):

Immediately following
As at the Latest implementation of
Practicable Date the Proposal

Number of   Approximate % of Number of Approximate % of
CRA Shares the total issued CRA Shares the total issued

CRA Shareholders owned share capital owned share capital

King Lun (Note) 373,692,000 55.2 373,692,000 47.7

Others 303,450,000 44.8 410,528,500 52.3

Total 677,142,000 100.0 784,220,500 100.0

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date

and immediately following implementation of the Proposal assuming all Scheme Shareholders elect to take
the Share & Cash Alternative (assuming all options of the Company outstanding as at the Latest Practicable

Date are exercised):

Immediately following
As at the Latest implementation of
Practicable Date the Proposal

Number of   Approximate % of Number of Approximate % of
CRA Shares the total issued CRA Shares the total issued

CRA Shareholders owned share capital owned share capital

King Lun (Note) 373,692,000 55.2 373,692,000 46.9

Others 303,450,000 44.8 422,284,500 53.1

Total 677,142,000 100.0 795,976,500 100.0

Note: King Lun through its indirect wholly-owned subsidiary, Li & Fung (Retailing) Limited (a wholly-owned subsidiary of
Li & Fung (1937) Limited) held 373,692,000 CRA Shares. 1,332,840 shares in King Lun, representing 50% of its
issued share capital, are owned by J. P. Morgan Trust Company (Jersey) Limited, the trustee of a trust established for
the benefit of the family members of Dr. Fung Kwok King, Victor. The remaining 50% of King Lun is owned by Dr.
Fung Kwok Lun, William.

The Proposal will not result in a change of control of the Company.

– 13 –

LETTER FROM THE CRA BOARD

INTENTION REGARDING SAINT HONORE

[…]

had the Proposal actually been taken place and completed or at any future date.

The unaudited pro forma statements of assets and liabilities and statements of adjusted net tangible

assets are prepared based on the unaudited consolidated balance sheet of the CRA Group as at 30 June 2006
as extracted from the published interim financial information set out in Appendix 1 to this circular after

making pro forma adjustments set out below.

– 118 –

APPENDIX 3 FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(I) Assuming all the Scheme Shares were cancelled in exchange of cash of HK$2.95 for every
Scheme Share

(a) Unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities

Pro forma adjustments

Historical Unaudited
Historical financial pro forma

financial information of adjusted
information of the Saint statement

the CRA Honore of assets and
Group as at Group as at liabilities of

30 June 30 September Other pro forma the Enlarged
2006 2006 adjustments Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

(Note 1)

Non-current assets
Fixed assets 95,620 138,535 3,916 (3) 238,071
Lease premium for land 14,973 73,297 91,680 (3) 179,950

Goodwill – – 241,029 (3) 241,029

Intangible assets – 27,600 82,400 (3) 110,000
Other financial assets 1,895 15,466 17,361

Rental deposits 26,248 12,335 38,583

Deferred tax assets 851 338 1,189

139,587 267,571 826,183

Current assets
Inventories 82,030 19,328 101,358

Rental deposits 13,947 – 13,947

Trade receivables 19,311 14,636 (3,997) (4) 29,950
Other receivables, deposits

and prepayments 30,256 20,311 50,567

Other financial assets – 1,005 1,005
Lease premium for land 426 – 3,737 (3) 4,163

Bank balances and cash 625,899 161,295 (631,763) (2(a)(i)) 144,431

(11,000) (2(b))

771,869 216,575 345,421

Total assets 911,456 484,146 1,171,604

– 119 –

APPENDIX 3 FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Pro forma adjustments

Historical Unaudited
Historical financial pro forma

financial information of adjusted
information of the Saint statement

the CRA Honore of assets and
Group as at Group as at liabilities of

30 June 30 September Other pro forma the Enlarged
2006 2006 adjustments Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

(Note 1)

Current liabilities
Amount due to immediate

holding company 879 – 879

Trade payables 351,059 29,553 (3,997) (4) 376,615
Other payables and

accruals 57,698 62,604 120,302

Taxation payable 6,797 5,657 12,454
Dividend payable – 14,935 14,935

Cake coupon liabilities – 127,059 127,059

416,433 239,808 652,244

Non-current liabilities
Rental deposits received – 96 96
Long service payment

liabilities 7,967 6,379 14,346

Deferred tax liabilities 1,632 1,370 16,492 (3) 19,494

9,599 7,845 33,936

Total liabilities 426,032 247,653 686,180

Net assets 485,424 236,493 485,424

Net assets attributable to:
CRA Shareholders 491,219 491,219

Minority interests (5,795) (5,795)

485,424 485,424

– 120 –

APPENDIX 3 FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(b) Unaudited pro forma statement of adjusted net tangible assets

Unaudited
pro forma

adjusted net Unaudited pro
Unaudited net Unaudited tangible forma adjusted

tangible assets of net tangible assets of the net tangible assets
the CRA Group assets of the Enlarged Group of the Enlarged

attributable to CRA Group per attributable to Group per
CRA Shareholders CRA Share CRA Shareholders  CRA Share

 as at 30 June as at 30 June as at 30 June as at 30 June
2006 2006 2006 2006

HK$’000 HK$ HK$’000 HK$

(Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 6)

491,219 0.73 140,190 0.21

– 121 –

APPENDIX 3 FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(II) Assuming all the Scheme Shares were cancelled in exchange of one CRA Share plus cash of
HK$2.95 for every two Scheme Shares

(a) Unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities

Pro forma adjustments

Historical Unaudited
Historical financial pro forma

financial information of adjusted
information of the Saint statement

the CRA Honore of assets and
Group as at Group as at liabilities of

30 June 30 September Other pro forma the Enlarged
2006 2006 adjustments Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

(Note 1)

Non-current assets
Fixed assets 95,620 138,535 3,916 (3) 238,071

Lease premium for land 14,973 73,297 91,680 (3) 179,950
Goodwill – – 241,029 (3) 241,029

Intangible assets – 27,600 82,400 (3) 110,000

Other financial assets 1,895 15,466 17,361
Rental deposits 26,248 12,335 38,583

Deferred tax assets 851 338 1,189

139,587 267,571 826,183

Current assets
Inventories 82,030 19,328 101,358
Rental deposits 13,947 – 13,947

Trade receivables 19,311 14,636 (3,997) (4) 29,950

Other receivables, deposits
and prepayments 30,256 20,311 50,567

Other financial assets – 1,005 1,005

Lease premium for land 426 – 3,737 (3) 4,163
Bank balances and cash 625,899 161,295 (315,882) (2(a)(ii)) 460,312

(11,000) (2(b))

771,869 216,575 661,302

Total assets 911,456 484,146 1,487,485

– 122 –

APPENDIX 3 FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Pro forma adjustments

Historical Unaudited
Historical financial pro forma

financial information of adjusted
information of the Saint statement

the CRA Honore of assets and
Group as at Group as at liabilities of

30 June 30 September Other pro forma the Enlarged
2006 2006 adjustments Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

(Note 1)

Current liabilities
Amount due to immediate

holding company 879 – 879

Trade payables 351,059 29,553 (3,997) (4) 376,615
Other payables and

accruals 57,698 62,604 120,302

Taxation payable 6,797 5,657 12,454
Dividend payable – 14,935 14,935

Cake coupon liabilities – 127,059 127,059

416,433 239,808 652,244

Non-current liabilities
Rental deposits received – 96 96
Long service payment

liabilities 7,967 6,379 14,346

Deferred tax liabilities 1,632 1,370 16,492 (3) 19,494

9,599 7,845 33,936

Total liabilities 426,032 247,653 686,180

Net assets 485,424 236,493 801,305

Net assets attributable to:
CRA Shareholders 491,219 807,100

Minority interests (5,795) (5,795)

485,424 801,305

– 123 –

APPENDIX 3 FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(b) Unaudited pro forma statement of adjusted net tangible assets

Unaudited
pro forma

adjusted net Unaudited pro
Unaudited net Unaudited tangible forma adjusted

tangible assets of net tangible assets of the net tangible
the CRA Group assets of the Enlarged Group assets of the